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1. Introduction
3GPP TS 24.558 contains under the Annex B a clause on Service provisioning subscription procedure.
2. Reason for Change
The service provisioning subscription update procedure needs to be defined.
3GPP TS 23.558 clause 8.3.3.2.3.4provides the requirements for service provisioning subscription update between the UE (EEC) and the ECS. Based on 3GPP TS 23.558, the UE includes the service provisioning subscription update request (i.e., as defined by stage 2 3GPP TS 23.558 Table 8.3.3.3.7-1). A service provisioning subscription update response is received in the UE (i.e., as defined by stage 2 3GPP TS 23.558 Table 8.3.3.3.8.-1). Hence, two messages need to be defined for the service privisoning subscription update procedure.
3. Proposal

It is proposed to agree the following changes to 3GPP TS 24.558 v0.2.0.
* * * First Change * * * *

B.2.x
References

The following documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute extra provisions of the present Annex clause togerther with references given in clause 2.

[r23502]
3GPP TS 23.502: "Procedures for the 5G System; Stage 2".

* * * Next Change * * * *

B.2.2.2.4
Service provisioning subscription update procedure 
B.2.2.2.4.1
General

The purpose of service provisioning subscription procedure is to enable the EEC to update the subscription with the ECS for the service provisioning. 
B.2.2.2.4.2
Service provisioning subscription update procedure 

In order to initiate the service provisioning subscription update request procedure, the EEC shall:

a)
create a SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message as specified in clause B.2.4.6;

b)
send the SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message to the ECS via the SMF and the PCF; and

NOTE:
The SMF forwards the message received from the EEC to the ECS via PCF by using existing service operations between the SMF and the PCF and then between the PCF and the AF.

Editor’s note:
Update to the parameters of existing service operations in CT3 is needed.
c)
start timer Tccc (see example in figure B.2.2.2.4).
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Figure B.2.2.2.4: Service provisioning subscription update procedure
Upon receipt of the SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message, the ECS shall:

a)
create a SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message as specified in clause B.2.4.7; and
b)
send the SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message to the EEC via the PCF and the SMF.
Upon receipt of the SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message, the EEC shall stop timer Tccc.
B.2.2.2.4.3
Abnormal cases in the ECS
Editor’s notes:
Abnormal cases are FFS
B.2.2.2.4.4
Abnormal cases in the EEC
Editor’s notes:
Abnormal cases are FFS
* * * Next Change * * * *

B.2.4.6
Service provisioning subscription update request

B.2.4.6.1
Message definition
The SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message is sent by the EEC to the ECS to update the subscription with the ECS for the service provisioning, see table B.2.4.6.1.1.
Message type:
SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST
Significance:
dual

Direction:

EEC to ECS 
Table B.2.4.6.1.1: SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message identity
	Service provisioning service message type

B.2.5.1
	M
	V
	1

	
	Subscription ID
	TBD
	M
	LV-E
	？

	
	Security credentials
	TBD
	M
	LV-E
	?

	TBD
	Connectivity information
	TBD
	O
	TLV-E
	

	TBD
	Proposed expiration time
	TBD
	O
	TLV-E
	

	TBD
	AC profile(s)
	TBD
	O
	TLV-E
	


Editor's note:
It is FFS to determine the format and length of the IE indicated as TBD above.

* * * Next Change * * * *

B.2.4.7
Service provisioning subscription update response

B.2.4.7.1
Message definition
The SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message is sent by the ECS to the EEC, see table B.2.4.7.1.1.
Message type:
SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE
Significance:
dual

Direction:

ECS to EEC
Table B.2.4.7.1.1: SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message content

	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message identity
	Service provisioning service message type

B.2.5.1
	M
	V
	1

	TBD
	Expiration time
	TBD
	O
	TLV-E
	


Editor's note:
It is FFS to determine the format and length of the IE indicated as TBD above.

* * * Next Change * * * *

B.2.5.1
Service provisioning service message type


Table B.2.5.1.1: Service provisioning service message type
	Bits

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	
	

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	
	Reserved

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	
	SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message

	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	1
	
	SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE RESPONSE message

	

	All other values are reserved


* * * Next Change * * * *

B.2.6
Timers


Timers of service provisioning service are shown in table B.2.6.1.

Table B.2.6.1: Timers of Service provisioning service – EEC side
	TIMER NUM.
	TIMER VALUE
	CAUSE OF START
	NORMAL STOP
	ON 
THE
1st, 2nd, 3rd, 4th EXPIRY

	Tccc
	NOTE
	Transmission of SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message
	SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE  RESPONSE message received
	Retransmission of SERVICE PROVISIONING SUBSCRIPTION UPDATE REQUEST message

	NOTE:
The value of this timer is EEC dependent.
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